
Cumberland County Utility Coordinating Committee 

Minutes of August 1, 2019 

Meeting Location: 

PWC Operations Center – Water Construction Conference Room 

955 Old Wilmington Rd, Fayetteville, NC 28301 

 

Kenny Hart called the meeting to order and welcomed everyone. 

Members present: 
  
 Kenny Hart PWC – Water Resource Construction 
 Howard Corey NC811 
 Jeff Riddle City of Fayetteville 
 Tracy Taylor NCDOT 
 Tracy Maddox Piedmont 
 Ryan 
Smith Piedmont NCDOT 
 Andrew Smith South River  
 Thomas Ammons EHC 
 Tony Mylnski Spectrum 
 
  
Member Project Discussions: 

Howard Corey with NC811 presented his narrative with important information such as: 

 Ticket volume for Cumberland County statistics. 

 Upcoming Meetings & Events 

 Precautions to take to avoid heat exhaustion. 

 House Bill 872 – Law Changes October, 1st 2019 

I have attached Howard’s narrative for your reference. 

Tracy Taylor with NCDOT discussed adjusting utilities on Russell Street from Old Wilmington Road to 

Dick Street and Gillespie Street, Brown Construction will be the contractors wedging up intersections 

with asphalt. 

Tony Mlynski with Spectrum discussed regular routine, general maintenance, cable replacement and 

force relocations for Raeford Road and 295. 



Andrew Smith with South River Electric discussed projects in Cypress Lakes Village and Fairfield Farms 

subdivisions. 

Jeff Riddle with the City of Fayetteville discussed resurfacing, demo of a few houses in the city and the 

Forest Hills drainage project. Santa Fe Drive project finishing up in a month and Stamper Road project 

finishing up the end of November. 

Tracy Maddox with Piedmont discussed 1200ft main replacement on Lakewood Drive and 70ft main 

replacement on Bryan St, Blue Street project should be completed by the end of the year. 

Thomas Ammons with EHC discussed getting everything located when working in Right of Ways. 

Kenny Hart with PWC Water Resources Construction discussed PWC Crews finishing up renewing water 

and sewer laterals on Allsbrook Drive ahead of COF Resurfacing and regular routine maintenance. 

The next Cumberland County Utilities Coordinating meeting will be held on Thursday, September 3rd, 

2019.   



Contact List – Cumberland County Utilities Coordinating Committee 

Name 
Initial 
Attended Company Telephone # E-mail address 

Jim Holland   4-D Site Solutions 910-426-6777 jholland@4dsitesolutions.com 

Chris Collins   Aqua Inc. 910-779-0794 cacollins@aquaamerica.com  

Kevin Curry  Aqua Inc. 910-263-0561 KDCurry@aquaamerica.com 

Shayne McGlocklin  Badger Daylighting  336-247-9831 smcglocklin@badgerinc.com  

Louis Hardin   Bricklayers, Inc. 910-322-1354 Bricks.builders@gmail.com 

Philip Perkins  Cable Hound Locators 910-331-3723 Perk780@gmail.com  

Evelyn Andrews   Centurylink 910-678-0250 Evelyn.Andrews@centurylink.com  

Angie Burcham   Centurylink 910-678-0246 Angela.H.Burhcam@centurylink.com  

Craig Morris  Spectrum 910-824-0968 Craig.morris@charter.com  

Tony Mlynski  Spectrum 910-303-2266 stanley.mlynski@charter.com   

Randall Smith  Spectrum 910-401-5027 Randall.Smith@charter.com  

Jeff Riddle   City of Fayetteville 910-322-6358 jriddle@ci.fay.nc.us 

Steven Fussell  City of Fayetteville 
910-433-1693/ 
910-676-1679 sfussell@ci.fay.nc.us  

Fred Thompson  City of Fayetteville 910-433-1110 frthompson@ci.fay.nc.us  

Robert Gardner   City of Fayetteville  910-433-1795 rgardner@ci.fay.nc.us  

David Guy  City of Fayetteville 910-723-5805 dguy@ci.fay.nc.us  
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Karen Burns   Duke Energy Progress  910-429-3104 karen.burns@duke-energy.com  

Jason Chesnut  Duke Energy Progress 910-596-1024 Jason.Chesnut@duke-energy.com  

Lisa Wingfield   Duke Energy Progress  919-210-7570 lisa.wingfield@duke-energy.com 

Joshua Bass  EHC Environmental 910-843-4456 ehcjbass@gmail.com  

Gus Keane   ESP Associates, P.A. 919-415-2737 gkeane@espassociates.com  

Bill Edelen   Froehling & Robertson 910-323-9832 bedelen@fandr.com  

Craig Mintz   Froehling & Robertson 910-323-9832 cmintz@fandr.com  

Kevin Jones   Joyner Keeny 252-213-8080 kevin@joynerkeeny.com  

David Vaughn   MKR, Inc. 910-484-5191 dvaugh@mkrinc.com  

Joseph Leary  McKim & Creed 704-763-3257 jleary@mckimcreed.com  

Howard Corey   NC811 336-317-5999 howard@nc811.org  

Keith Rivenbark  NCDOT 910-364-0649 keithrivenbark@ncdot.gov 

Rick Handlin  NCDOT 910-568-7342 rhandlin@ncdot.gov 

Randy Rogers  NCDOT 910-779-9417 Rdrogers4@ncdot.gov  

Chris Collier  NCDOT 910-366-0484 crcollier@ncdot.gov  

Harry Bryant  NC Utilities Commission 919-218-4745 bryant@ncuc.net   

Tracy Maddox   Piedmont Natural Gas 910-321-2909 tracy.maddox@duke-energy.com 
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Michael Sealey   Piedmont Natural Gas 910-321-2943 mike.sealey@duke-energy.com  

Eric Bramble  Piedmont Natural Gas 910-309-4415 steven.bramble@duke-energy.com   

Doug Ward  Piedmont Natural Gas 910-321-2908 douglas.ward@duke-energy.com  

Ryan Smith  Piedmont Natural Gas 910-321-2937 Ryan.smith4@duke-energy.com  

Jennifer Woodard  Piedmont Natural Gas 910-321-2959 Jennifer.woodard@duke-energy.com  

Terrell McCrimmon   Professional Maintenance Co. 910-488-8097 pmclandscaping@gmail.com 

Chris Rainey   PWC 910-223-4718 chris.rainey@faypwc.com  

Kenny Hart   PWC 910-223-4721 kenny.hart@faypwc.com  

Morgan Smith   PWC 910-223-4715 morgan.smith@faypwc.com  

Marc Tunstall   PWC 910-263-5030 marc.tunstall@faypwc.com  

Al Johnson   PWC 910-263-4991 al.johnson@faypwc.com  

Sam Powers  PWC 910-223-4370 sam.powers@faypwc.com  

Joe Kuluicki  Southeastern Connections 910-303-4127 jkuluicki@seconnections.com  

Pat McKenzie  Southeastern Connections 336-268-5654 patmckenzie@seconnections.com  

Randy McLamb   South River EMC 919-820-7114 rmclamb@sremc.com  

Andrew Smith   South River EMC 910-237-3169 asmith@sremc.com  

Mike Paluso   State Utility Contractors 704-289-6400 mikep@sucontractors.com  
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Corey Shull  State Utility Contractors 704-201-6690 cshull@sucontractors.com 

Craig Silvanic   Stewart Engineering 919-244-5129 csilvanic@stewart-eng.com 

Dan Adkins   Stewart Engineering 919-390-9157 dadkins@stewart-eng.com 

Don Sisko   Town of Hope Mills - Public Works 910-316-4318  dsisko@townofhopemills.com 

Ira Peterson   
Town of Hope Mills  
 Street Department 910-429-3383 ilpeterson@town.hope-mills.nc.us 

Tracy Brigman  USIC 910-336-7168 tracybrigman@usicllc.com  

Tracy Cribb   USIC 910-619-4403 tracycribb@usicllc.com 

Tony Blackmon   Wellons Construction 910-985-3231 tblackmon@wellonsconstruction.com  

J.K. Lee   Wellons Construction 910-568-7690 jklee@wellonsconstruction.com  
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Cumberland County UCC 

August 2019





Locate Requests & Transmissions

July 2019 vs 2018

Tickets

2019: 198,236

2018: 172,881

Difference: 14.7%

Transmissions

2019: 1,084,353

2018: 940,029

Difference: 15.4%

Year-to-date

Tickets

2019: 1,342,235

2018: 1,167,765

Difference: 14.9%

Transmissions

2019: 7,280,761

2018: 6,374,967

Difference: 14.2

%



2019 Stats Compared with 2018

County Ticket Volume

Type Ticket

3 HR CNCL NEW RXMT UPDT TOTAL

2018 40 23 2864 38 1128 4093

2019 95 31 2496 84 1713 4419

+/- Var 137.5% 34.8% -12.8% 121.1% 51.9% 8.0%

Locates per day 221



YTD stats compared with previous year 

County Ticket Volume

Type Ticket

3 HR CNCL NEW RXMT UPDT TOTAL

2018 335 221 18713 333 6869 26471

2019 680 306 17806 516 12458 31766

+/- Var 103.0% 38.5% -4.8% 55.0% 81.4% 20.0%

Locates per day 221





Definitions
• 87-117 (1a) Board – The Underground Damage Prevention Review Board
• 87-117 (18a) Parcel – An extended area of land with fixed boundaries

Notification Center
• 87-120 (a) & (c) Notification Center removed from receiving, maintaining and providing 

general administration of reports of alleged violations.
• 87-120 (c) (9) Notification Center shall have the duties to provide information requested 

by the UGDPRB in consideration of reports of alleged violations.

Facility Operator
• 87-121 (a) (1) The dimension of the pipe shall be indicated every 50 feet if the diameter 

or width of facility is greater than four inches. 
• 87-121 (a) (1a) The operator’s identity marked in the area where the proposed 

excavation or demolition is to occur. At a minimum, beginning/intervals of 200 linear 
feet/end.



Excavator 
• 87-122 (b) (5) a. A single parcel that may exceed ¼ mile in linear length identified by a single address.
• 87-122 (b) (5) b. The lesser five adjoining parcels identified by addresses, not to exceed  ¼ mile in linear length 

or an area not to exceed ¼ mile in linear length.
• 87-122 (c) (6) Three hour notices – additional notice (allows for on-line submission)
• 87-122 (c) (10) Gas, oil, petroleum an electric transmission line has been expanded to read oil, petroleum 

products, or highly volatile liquid pipeline system, a gas transmission line, or an electric transmission line.  No 
mechanized equipment within 24“ of a facility unless the facility operator has consented to the use in writing 
and the operator’s representative is on site during the use of the mechanized equipment. 

Exemptions
• 87-124 (6) An excavation or demolition performed when those responsible for routine maintenance of a right 

of way or any other governmental entity are performing, with labor on their permanent payroll, maintenance 
activities within the right-of-way. 

• 87-124 (6) Drainage structures are not included in maintenance activities.
• 87-124 (6) The provisions do not apply when the excavation or demolition is performed by a contractor acting 

on behalf of a person or entity responsible for routine maintenance of a ROW or on behalf of any other 
governmental entity.



Emergency Excavation
• 87-125 (a) Emergency excavation – give notice (allows for on-line submission)
• 87-125 (c) Any person who falsely claims that an emergency exists requiring an excavation 

or demolition shall have violated the provisions of this Article, which shall be punishable as 
a Class 3 misdemeanor and may subject the violator to the imposition of penalties or other 
action to be taken by the Board pursuant to G.S. 87-129.

Design Notices
• 87-127 (a) (1) & (3) proposed area of excavation removed – area designated by the design 

notice



Underground Damage Prevention Review Board; enforcement; civil penalties
• 87-129 (b) All reports will be submitted to the Board – Notification Center removed from the process
• 87-129 (b1) The Board shall approve training courses and the sponsors of those training courses. Any 

fees for training courses will be paid by the person determined to have violated this Article. 
• 87-129 (e) The Board is authorized to employ contractors or other personnel as it may deem necessary 

to carry out the provisions of this Article.
• 87-129 (f) Board shall maintain record of reports of alleged violations for at least four years.
• 87-129 (g) On request of the Board, the Attorney General’s office shall assign a legal representative to 

provide legal counsel.
• 87-129A Board is authorized to impose an annual fee on operators in order to fund activities and 

operation of the Board in reviewing reports of alleged violations not to exceed $200,000 annually. 





3Q19
October 18, 2019
Shell Island Resort, Wrightsville Beach, NC

4Q19
January 17, 2020
Greensboro, NC

For booking info, contact 
Tonya Hargraves: tonya@nc811.org



Register Now

October 2nd

CABARRUS ARENA & EVENTS CENTER, 
4751 NC-49, CONCORD, NC 28025

ncpipesplus.org/mock-line-strike.html
Safe Digging Partner Event Sponsor



NC Underground 

Damage Prevention 

Review Board

Location: 
Raleigh, NC - TBD

October 15, 2019  - 10am to 4pm

https://www.nc811.org/report-a-violation.html



Every 2 months on the third Wednesday
NC 811, 5009 High Point Rd, Greensboro, NC

Wednesday, August 14, 11:00am – 1:00pm



State UCC Meeting
Dominion Energy, 1801 Trinity Church Rd, 

Concord, NC

Tuesday, September 10, 10:00am – 12:00pm



NC811 welcomes Education Liaison

Parrish Reddick

Piedmont Triad Region
Email: parrish@nc811.org 

Cell: 336-707-4528



A PDF of this presentation is 
available at www.ncucc.org

Use the UCC Issues form to voice your concerns 
to both local and state level UCC meetings in 
North Carolina. Available on both the NCUCC 

website and the NC811 app.


